

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8120/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-01-2024  
in LPA No. 108/2020 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at  
Ranchi]

RAJIB RANJAN SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ ONLY SLP(C) NO. 9667/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM ]

WITH SLP(C) No. 9667/2024

(IA No. 101056/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 09-03-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :

in SLP 9667/2024 Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Neetu Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Ranjan, Adv.  
Ms. Renu Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR

in SLP 8120/2024 Mr. Santosh Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajiv R. Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Suruchi Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Pragma Baghel, Standing Counsel, Adv.  
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Venkat Narayan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. A perusal of the paper book of SLP(Civil)No.8120 of 2024 listed at Item No.36 shows that the latest office report available is dated 29<sup>th</sup> July, 2024.

2. The challenge in the present petition is to the impugned judgment dated 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2024 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi in LPA No.108 of 2020 vide which number of intra-Court appeals were decided by a common judgment.

3. At the time of hearing, it was pointed out by the learned counsel for the parties that there are other petitions filed impugning the same common judgment of the High Court. However, the same have not been listed along with the present petitions.

4. A list of the following cases has been provided by the learned counsel for the parties in Court:

1. SLP (Civil)No.9843/2024
2. SLP (Civil)No.10144/2024
3. SLP (Civil)No.10495/2024
4. SLP (Civil)No.10744/2024
5. SLP (Civil)No.11180/2024
6. SLP (Civil)No.11906/2024
7. SLP (Civil)No.11909/2024

8. SLP (Civil)No.11910/2024
9. SLP (Civil)No.11911/2024
10. SLP (Civil)No.13514/2024
11. SLP (Civil)No.13593/2024
12. SLP (Civil)No.13607/2024
13. SLP (Civil)No.14349/2024
14. SLP (Civil)No.15143/2024
15. SLP (Civil)Nos.22434-22438/2024 and
16. SLP (Civil)No.24887/2024

5. The Registry to ascertain as to whether in the aforesaid petitions, same judgment of the High Court has been impugned. In case it is so, all the petitions be listed together on the next date of hearing after obtaining order from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

6. The Registrar (Listing) to examine and fix the responsibility of the officer(s)/official(s) as to why the petitions filed in this Court impugning the common judgment of the High Court have not been listed together and there is no report by the Registry in this regard.

7. Adjourned to 25<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)  
COURT MASTER